#14,274



Randy Meeks, Sheriff Hunt County Sheriff's Öffice 2801 Stuart Street Greenville, TX 75401 (903) 453-6800 Main (903) 453-6832 Fax



## **MEMORANDUM**

DATE:

August 8, 2020

TO:

Bobby Stovall, County Judge

FROM:

Buddy Oxford, Chief Deput

SUBJECT:

Disposition of Forfeited Vehicle/Agenda Item Request

On January 23, 2018 the Sheriff's Office seized a 2009 Chevrolet, 4 door, passenger vehicle, VIN 1G1AT58H497285558. The related case report being #1800657. The owner being Brettnee Jo Locke.

On January 26, 2018 the Seizure paper work was filed with the Hunt County District Attorney's Office.

On November 6, 2019 an Agreed Judgement of Forfeiture was entered in the 354<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court. It stated the 2009 Chevrolet, 4 door, passenger vehicle, VIN 1G1AT58H497285558 was ordered, adjudged and decreed the vehicle be forfeited to the State of Texas. The Texas Department of Transportation, Motor Vehicle Department was directed to issue a good and sufficient title to such vehicle to the City of Greenville Police Department.

On January 9, 2020 an Agreed Judgement of Forfeiture Nunc Pro Tunc was filed in the 354<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court. It was ordered the Texas Department of Transportation, Motor Vehicle Department was directed to issue a good and sufficient title to such vehicle to the Hunt County Sheriff's Office.

On February 25, 2020 the Hunt County Commissioner's Court approved the addition of the 2009 Chevrolet, 4 door, passenger vehicle, VIN 1G1AT58H497285558 to the Hunt County Sheriff's Office inventory, vehicle awarded to the Sheriff's Office by Cause No. 85691, dated 11/06/2019. [#14,977(4)]

On November 12, 2019 the City of Point Police Department asked the vehicle be released to the City of Point. The Sheriff's Office and the City of Point Police Department have been working together in the investigations of criminal activity.



## Randy Meeks, Sheriff Hunt County Sheriff's Office 2801 Stuart Street Greenville, TX 75401 (903) 453-6800 Main (903) 453-6832 Fax



The Sheriff's Office would ask the vehicle be released and the vehicle be titled to the City of Point.

Your consideration is appreciated.

Police Department as the agency to receive title to the subject vehicle and otherwise be identical in all respects to the original Agreed Judgment signed on November 6, 2019.

III.

The State has spoken with Fred Shelton, attorney for respondent in this matter, and he has no objection to entry of an Agreed Judgment of Forfeiture Nunc Pro Tunc.

IV.

Based on the foregoing, the State prays this Court sign and enter an Agreed Judgment of Forfeiture Nunc Pro Tunc in this cause.

Respectfully submitted,

Noble D. Walker, Jr.

Hunt County District Attorney

4th Floor, Hunt County, Courthouse

Greenville, Texas 75401

(903) 408-4180 - Telephone

(903) 408-4296 - Facsimile

nwalker@huntcounty.net - email

State Bar Number - 20717620

JAN 09 2020

CAUSE NO. 85,691

THE STATE OF TEXAS

\$ IN THE DISTRICT COURT HUNTOO, TX

VS. \$ OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS

\$ VIN 1G1AT58H497285558 \$ 354<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT

## AGREED JUDGMENT OF FORFEITURE NUNC PRO TUNC

On this the 6th day of November, 2019, came on to be heard the above-styled and numbered cause. The State of Texas appeared by and through its District Attorney in and for Hunt County, Texas. Respondent, BRETTNEE JO LOCKE having been duly cited to appear and answer herein, appeared by submission through her counsel of record, FREDERICK C. SHELTON. A jury is waived and all matters of fact and things in controversy are submitted to the Court. The Parties announce to the Court that they have reached an agreement, and ask the Court to approve the same. It appears to the Court that the said agreement is just and right, and it further appears that the Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter and the necessary parties. Therefore, said agreement is hereby approved.

The Court finds that the parties have agreed that Respondent, BRETTNEE JO LOCKE is the registered owner of the 2009 CHEVROLET 4 DR

PASS VEHICLE, VIN 1G1AT58H497285558 the subject of this forfeiture proceeding. The Court finds that 2009 CHEVROLET 4 DR PASS VEHICLE, VIN 1G1AT58H497285558 is subject to forfeiture pursuant to Chapter 59 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED by this Court that any and all interest of, BRETTNEE JO LOCKE, Respondent, in the 2009 CHEVROLET 4 DR PASS VEHICLE, VIN 1G1AT58H497285558 is hereby forfeited to the State of Texas, to be distributed in accordance with Article 59.06 of the Code of Criminal Procedure and local agreement between the parties.

The Texas Department of Transportation, Motor Vehicle Department is directed to issue good and sufficient title to such vehicle such that will perfect title in the Hunt County Sheriff's Office and any subsequent purchaser for said agency.

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that all costs are assessed against the party incurring same. All other relief not expressly granted herein is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

SIGNED this  $9^{TH}$  day of January, 2020.

ANGINAL SIGNED BY

JUDGE PRESIDING



## **City of Point Police Department**

320 N Locust Point, TX 75472

Phone: (903)598-2323 Fax: (903) 598-2424

To: The Hunt County Commissioners Court. From: The City of Point Police Department.

To whom it concerns, I am writing you to formally ask for assistance from the Hunt County Sheriff's office. Our agency frequently works with the Special Crimes Unit, and we are aware of a 2009 Chevrolet Cobalt that has been seized as part of a narcotics case. I have spoken with Sgt Wilson, and have been advised that his department has no issue with releasing this vehicle to our agency to designate as a unmarked surveillance vehicle.

The City of Point frequently works with the HCSO, in relation to narcotics investigations in both Rains and Hunt County. Point has a very limited budget, making it virtually impossible to purchase these types of necessary vehicles.

The scope to as what the vehicle will be used for, will be for the surveillance of criminal activity in the City of Point, and Hunt County when assistance is requested.

Thank you for your time in this matter your help is greatly appreciated.

Chief of Police Charles Dominguez City of Point Police Department

Mayor Johnny Northcutt

City of Point

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THE 12 DAY OF 1 DECKE 2019

